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There is no law binding the Judges to allow this or not to allow this. Therefore, it is better left to be decided between the Bench and the Bar.
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SHRI H. R. GOKHALE : I am not aware that Parliament as such has passed any reso lution on this. If and when this House ex presses a positive opinion, I am sure Govern ment will have to take note of it and take steps accordingly. At one time when the question arose the Chief Justice Rave the view that there was no need for making any change in the present practicc........ (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : I think wc should drop this now.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : We have got the same regard for the Judges. But suppose I want to translate the terms My Lord, Your Lordship, His Lordship, etc. in Hindi, what should I do ? 5ft afflFT, ^ §3JT ! (Interrup tions) Sircar! We address you as Mr.
Speaker. In all fairness this should be discon tinued.

MR. SPEAKER. Is it a speech or a question ?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: My question is whether our feelings will be conveyed to the

Judgesthat in a dtmocratic country where there is no title such as Sir, no knishthood......

MR. SPEAKER : Wc leave to the Minis ter to do, as he thinks fit or to the good sense of the lawyers when they plead, because they are the people who are to address.

Redaction of water supply In Muzafifar-pvr on construction of Eastern

Canal from Gandak Project

*943. SHRI N. K. SINHA : Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state : (a) Whether the con struction of the Eastern Canal from the Gandak Project for supply of water to Nepal has resulted in the reduction of water supply to the distributaries of the Gandak project’s main canal passing through Muzaffarpur District (Bihar) during the months of Decem
b e r to June, contrary to the provisions of the Project Report ;^and

(b) if so, the steps Government propose to take to mitigate the liaidship thus caused to the farmers in the Muzaffarpur District ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SIIRI B. N. KUREEL) : (a) The construction of the Nr pa] Eastern Canal has been taken up per agreement with the Govern ment of Nepal. This will not den case the water supply in Tirhut main canal system.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI N. K. SINHA : How many cusecs of water per sccond pass through the Tirhut main canal and how many cusecs in Nepal East canal as per the original Gandak project report for the period December to June ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (DR. K. L. RAO) : The original
Gandak project report had been revised in 1969 and it was again subject to agreement between Nepal and India. It has undergone some changes. For the IRabi period, December to June there has not been any specific allotment ;
all (hat was said was that anything between 20 to 30 per tent of the area will be irrigated.
What is to be allowed to Nepal for the Rabi crop is subject tu agreement between Nepal and India ; it is not definite.

SHRI N. K. SINHA : Has there been any revision in the original schedule of distribution of water between Nepal and India in 1%9, as disclosed by the hon. Minister ?

DR. K. L. RAO : In the original agreement for the Eastern Nepal canal the amount of water provided for kharif crop was about 630 cusecs ; later on at the request of the Nepal Government consistent with the agreement we had agreed to 850 cusecs, al out 200 cusecs more are allowed now.

SIIRI N. K. SINHA : What alternative arrangements are proposed for the people in Bihar in lieu of additional water supply to Nepal ? It is a chronically drought area and the hon. Minister must have some alternative arrangements in his mind.

DR. K. L. RAO : The amount of water allowed for Nepal, as I said, is about 200 cusecs more. 200 cusecs in 30,000 cusecs that will be allowed in the Indian canal is hardly anything, it docs not have any impact.

SHRI BISHWANATH ROY : May I know whether the supply of water to Nepal has cau sed in any way insufficient y of water supply to the eastern and western (anals ?

DR, K. L. RAO : 1 do not e\pcct that. A>
I said just now, the amount of water that could be supplied in thc kharii period in the eastern Gandak canal is 30,000 lo 31,000 cusecs and that in the Nepal canal is 1,000 cusecs.

(Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER : Next question.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY : Sir, we are conceined very much with thc Gandak canal. Only one supplementary has been put

MR. SPEAKER : There have been three of them already.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY : May I know, with all the changes in thc alignment and the estimates of this Gandak project which was the best project iu India, how long it will take for the Government to give water to the western canal, that is, from TTttar Pradesh'to Bihar, and when is the worL going to be completed ?

DR. K. L. RAO : The hon. Member has mentioned about the western canal. It is quite correct that the western canal is better; I think it ha# a better chance of being utilised.
But I am very sorry to say that in the Gandak canal, in spite of our calling it is the best project and so on, the utilisation on the eastern side is very bad, so far. But on the western side, I am sure it will be much better, in some of the districts in particular, I expect that the work on the Saran canal will be completed, except its link-up with the Uttar Pradesh side, UP portion. I expect this work to be done in two years.

MR* SPEAKER ; Mr. Samar Guha will be called in the sccond round.

SHRI KRISHNA HALDER: He has authorised me to put the question.

MR. SPEAKER : When we comesto the sc cond round ; not earlier. That is the rule. If we finish the list, then in the sccond round, the hon. Members who have been authorised have a chance to ask thc question I hope wc will finish one round. Next question.
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SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : I his question relates to ordinary bricks ; not fire bricks. The question relates to the bricks which we use as building material, and the reply also relates to that. It is true that certain sectors are experi encing some difficulty about coal. We arc looking into it and trying to see lhat it is solved.
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